





Download PDF

HOME

NEWS & EVENTS FILINGS & FINANCIALS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STOCK INFORMATION

# **NETLIST REPORTS THIRD QUARTER 2024 RESULTS**

IRVINE, CA / ACCESSWIRE / October 29, 2024 / Netlist, Inc. (OTCQB:NLST) today reported financial results for the third quarter ended September 28, 2024.



## NETLIST

#### Recent Highlights:

- Net sales for the third guarter of 2024 increased by 140% to \$40.2 million compared to \$16.7 million from the same guarter one year ago.
- Secured order finalizing \$303 million damages award against Samsung. The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas (EDTX) upheld the jury's verdict and damages award in the April 2023 trial and confirmed that Samsung willfully infringed Netlist's patented technologies and that none of the asserted claims are invalid. This brings the case to a close in the EDTX.
- Raised \$15 million subsequent to the end of the quarter strengthening Netlist's balance sheet.

"We continue to make significant progress in the defense of Netlist's intellectual property and look forward to the upcoming second patent infringement jury trial against Samsung in the EDTX," said Chief Executive Officer, C.K. Hong.

Net sales for the third quarter ended September 28, 2024 were \$40.2 million, compared to net sales of \$16.7 million for the third quarter ended September 30, 2023. Gross profit for the third quarter ended September 28, 2024 was \$1.1 million, compared to a gross profit of \$0.4 million for the third quarter ended September 30, 2023.

Net sales for the nine months ended September 28, 2024 were \$112.8 million, compared to net sales of \$35.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Gross profit for the nine months ended September 28, 2024 was \$2.6 million, compared to a gross profit of \$1.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Net loss for the third quarter ended September 28, 2024 was (\$9.4) million, or (\$0.04) per share, compared to a net loss of (\$17.3) million in the same period of prior year, or (\$0.07) per share. These results include stock-based compensation expense of \$1.1 million and \$1.1 million for the quarters ended September 28, 2024 and September 30, 2023, respectively.

Net loss for the nine months ended September 28, 2024 was (\$41.2) million, or (\$0.16) per share, compared to a net loss in the prior year period of (\$47.2) million, or (\$0.20) per share. These results include stock-based compensation expense of \$3.6 million and \$3.4 million for the nine months ended September 28, 2024 and September 30, 2023, respectively.

As of September 28, 2024, cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash were \$29.8 million, total assets were \$38.2 million, working capital deficit was (\$9.7) million, and stockholders' deficit was (\$8.4) million.

#### Conference Call Information

C.K. Hong, Chief Executive Officer, and Gail Sasaki, Chief Financial Officer, will host an investor conference call today, October 29, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time to review Netlist's results for the third quarter ended September 28, 2024. The live webcast and archived replay of the call can be accessed for 90 days in the Investors section of Netlist's website at www.netlist.com.

#### **About Netlist**

Netlist is a leading innovator in advanced memory and storage solutions, pushing the boundaries of technology to deliver unparalleled performance and reliability. With a rich portfolio of patented technologies, Netlist inventions are foundational to the advancement of AI which is revolutionizing computing and empowering businesses and industries to thrive in the digital age. To learn more about Netlist, please visit www.netlist.com.

### Safe Harbor Statement

This news release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forwardlooking statements are statements other than historical facts and often address future events or Netlist's future performance. Forward-looking statements contained in this news release include statements about Netlist's ability to execute on its strategic initiatives. All forward-looking statements reflect management's present expectations regarding future events and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and

factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in or implied by any forward-looking statements. These uncertainties and other factors include, among others: risks that Samsung will appeal the final order by the trial court, risks that Micron will







including the market and demand for products sold by Netlist and its ability to successfully develop and launch new products that are attractive to the market; the success of product, point development and licensing partnerships; the competitive landscape of Netlist's industry; and general economic, political and market conditions, including quarantines, factory slowdowns and/or shutdowns. The military conflict between Russia and Ukraine may increase the likelihood of supply interruptions. All forward-looking statements reflect management's present assumptions, expectations and beliefs regarding future events and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in or implied by any forward-looking statements. These and other risks and uncertainties are described in Netlist's annual report on Form 10-K for its most recently completed fiscal year filed on February 23, 2024, and the other filings it makes with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission from time to time, including any subsequently filed quarterly and current reports. In light of these risks, uncertainties and other factors, these forward-looking statements should not be relied on as predictions of future events. These forward-looking statements represent Netlist's assumptions, expectations and beliefs only as of the date they are made, and except as required by law, Netlist undertakes no obligation to revise or update any forward-looking statements for any reason.

**Investor Relations Contacts:** 

The Plunkett Group
Mike Smargiassi
NLST@theplunkettgroup.com
(212) 739-6729

Gail M. Sasaki Netlist, Inc., Chief Financial Officer gsasaki@netlist.com (949) 435-0025

NETLIST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands) (Unaudited)







HOME NEWS & EVENTS FILINGS & FINANCIALS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STOCK INFORMATION

NETLIST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts) (Unaudited)

SOURCE: Netlist, Inc.







HOME NEWS & EVENTS FILINGS & FINANCIALS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STOCK INFORMATION

© 2019 Company LTD all rights reserved | Privacy Policy | Terms of Use | Website designed and built by EQS Group AG